
  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Full Council 
 
Monday, 27th November, 2023 at 10.30 am in Council Chamber, County Hall, 
Preston 
 
 
Agenda 
 
Index 
  
1.    Apologies and Announcements 

 
 

 
2.    Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 

Interests 
 

 

 
A.        Matters for Decision 
 

 
 
3.    Lancashire Combined County Authority and 

Devolution Proposal 
(Pages 1 - 100) 

 
 Angie Ridgwell 

Chief Executive 
 

County Hall 
Preston 
 
22 November 2023 

 

 





 

 

 
 
 
 
Meeting of the Full Council 
Meeting to be held on Monday, 27 November 2023 
 
Report submitted by: Chief Executive 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Lancashire Combined County Authority and Devolution Proposal 
(Appendices A and B refer) 
 
Contact for further information:  
Simon Lawrence, Tel: (01772) 533252, Director of Growth and Regeneration,  
simon.lawrence@lancashire.gov.uk 
 
 
Brief Summary 
 
As part of the Autumn Budget Statement on 22 November 2023, the Government 
announced the opportunity for a devolution deal for Lancashire and proposed the 
creation of a Combined County Authority for the administrative area covered by the 
three upper tier councils, Blackburn with Darwen Council, Blackpool Council and 
Lancashire County Council.  The Deal Document is available here 
http://www.gov.uk/government/publications/lancashire-devolution-deal 

To progress the potential devolution deal, under the Levelling-up and Regeneration 
Act 2023, a consultation is required on the draft Combined County Authority (CCA) 
Proposal (‘the Proposal’).  The Proposal is attached at Appendix A. 

Following consultation, the three Councils will need to submit their final Proposal to 
Government, which will take account of the outcome of the consultation, and which, 
if appropriate, will formally propose the creation of the CCA. 

Council is asked to approve the draft Proposal and agree to consult formally upon it 
with the residents and other stakeholders of the wider CCA area for a period of 8 
weeks commencing on 1 December 2023. 

It is anticipated that a further meeting of each of the three Councils in March 2024 
will consider the results of the consultation and agree whether or not to formally 

Part A 
 
Electoral Division affected: 
(All Divisions); 
 
Corporate Priorities: 
N/A; 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.gov.uk/government/publications/lancashire-devolution-deal
http://www.gov.uk/government/publications/lancashire-devolution-deal


 
 

submit the final Proposal to Government. 

All three Councils are considering the same report and recommendations at 
respective Full Council meetings at the end of November 2023. 
 
Recommendation 
 
That Council be asked to agree:  
 

i. to note the Deal Document as announced by the Government, linked here 
http://www.gov.uk/government/publications/lancashire-devolution-deal 

ii. the draft Proposal attached at Appendix A to this report to create a 
Lancashire Combined County Authority (CCA) for the administrative areas of 
Blackburn with Darwen, Blackpool and Lancashire 

iii. a formal consultation on the draft Proposal with the residents and other 
stakeholders of the wider CCA area, in a partnership between Blackburn with 
Darwen Council, Blackpool Council and Lancashire County Council 

iv. the approach to the consultation as set out in the Proposal document 

v. to delegate authority to the Chief Executive to approve any minor 
amendments to the draft Proposal or consultation arrangements. This 
delegation is to be exercised in consultation with the Leader of the Council 
and is conditional upon such amendments being agreed by all three upper 
tier Councils  

vi. the draft Equality Impact Assessment at Appendix B and 

vii. to receive and consider the results of the consultation and whether to formally 
submit a final Proposal document to Government at a meeting of Full Council 
in March 2024 

 
 
Detail 
 
In February 2022, the Government published its White Paper on Levelling Up, a 
significant set of proposals which sought to address geographical disparities in 
funding, productivity and growth across England. 

The resulting legislation, the Levelling-up and Regeneration Act 2023, allows for the 
creation of new Combined County Authorities (CCAs) that require the agreement of 
upper-tier Local Authorities in the area. 

Securing a devolution deal has been a long-standing ambition for Leaders across 
Lancashire to address years of historically low investment in the area whilst 
providing a platform for accelerated growth.  

Following the publication of the White Paper, the three upper tier Councils agreed to 
cooperate at pace on the creation of a new devolution deal that would cover the 
Lancashire area by establishing a CCA. The Leaders of the three Councils have 

Page 2

http://www.gov.uk/government/publications/lancashire-devolution-deal


 
 

overseen extensive negotiations between officers and Government officials to agree 
the basis of a proposed devolution deal. The Deal document, sets out the basis for 
the deal, including the key powers to be devolved, main objectives of the proposed 
CCA and the governance principles. 

The Deal document has been further developed into a Proposal document, attached 
at Appendix A. This Proposal document will be subject to an extensive consultation 
process across the area in accordance with the statutory requirements. The full 
consultation arrangements, setting out how the Councils will seek the views of the 
public and stakeholders are set out in the Proposal document. 

The Combined County Authority  

The main elements of the Proposal (if approved) are as follows: 

 Lancashire County Council, Blackburn with Darwen Council and Blackpool 
Council will form a Combined County Authority, to provide overall vision and 
leadership, seek the best value for taxpayer’s money, and be accountable to 
local residents. 

 The arrangements will include the integration of the relevant functions of the 
Lancashire Local Ente
[...]
uent members of the CCA and would be set out in 
the CCA’s constitution.  

In addition, Districts will also be invited to nominate representatives to the CCA Audit 
and Scrutiny Committees. It is proposed that these nominations are made by the 
District Leaders Forum, as a body which commands the consent of all 12 districts in 

Page 6



 
 

Lancashire. The nominating body may change, in consultation with the districts, if an 
alternative nominating body which represents the interests of all districts in 
Lancashire, is preferred. 

Business Voice 

The involvement of business will be essential to delivering the CCA's aims and 
ambitions. To achieve this, a “Business Board” will be established. Whilst it will not 
be a formal part of the CCA’s own governance structure, it will link closely to the 
CCA on matters connected to business, economic growth, skills and investment, and 
its views will be sought by the CCA on these and other issues.  

A business representative will also have a seat at the CCA table as an associate 
member. 

Consultation 

In accordance with the Levelling-up and Regeneration Act 2023, the next step 
towards the potential creation of the CCA is a full consultation on the Proposal. 
During this consultation, the three authorities intend to actively seek the views of the 
public and key stakeholders in order to inform the Councils’ decisions on the final 
proposals. The consultation will run for 8 weeks in December 2023 and January 
2024.  

The results of the consultation will be considered by further meetings of all three 
Councils in the new year. 

The full details about the proposed consultation are included in the Proposal 
document. 

Next Steps 

If a consultation on the Proposal is agreed by all three upper-tier Councils, then the 
results of the consultation will be considered in March 2024 when the Councils are 
asked to agree the final Proposals for submission to government. The devolution 
agreement and creation of the Combined
[...]
orough Council must 
consent

Simple 
majority

From 
Establishment 
and on an 
ongoing basis

Part 6 (Civil 
Enforcement 
of Traffic 
Contraventions) 
and paragraph 10 
(designation of civil 
enforcement areas 
for moving traffic 
contraventions) of 
Schedule 8 (civil 
enforcement areas 
and enforcement 
authorities outside 
Greater London)

Enforcement 
Authority

Concurrent and 
continuing

Only exercisable with 
the consent of the 
affected Constituent 
Council(s).  
Where exercise of 
power will result in 
financial liability of a 
constituent council, 
that constituent 
council must consent

Where exercise of 
power will result in 
financial liability for 
Blackpool Transport 
Services Limited, 
Blackpool Borough 
Council must consent

Where exercise of a 
power may have a 
significant, material, 
and direct impact on 
Blackpool Transport 
Services Ltd, Blackpool 
Borough Council must 
consent

Simple 
majority

From 
Establishment 
and on an 
ongoing basis

Transport (cont.)

Page 82



73

Page 83



Page 84



1 
 

Equalities Impact Assessment 
Lancashire Devolution Proposal 

November 2023 
 
This Equalities Impact Assessment (EIA), examines the possible impacts arising from the 
Devolution Proposal.  It is a living document and will be reviewed and updated by the 
Constituent Councils as necessary, including after public consultation on the Draft Proposal 
(described in this EIA) has been carried out and before the Proposal is finalised. 
 
Question 1 - What is the nature of and are the key components of the proposal being 
presented? 
The Government and the upper tier Councils in Lancashire (Lancashire County Council, 
Blackburn with Darwen Council and Blackpool Council) ("the Constituent Councils") have 
negotiated a proposed Devolution Deal ("The Deal").  A copy of the Devolution Deal can be 
found here http://www.gov.uk/government/publications/lancashire-devolution-deal 
In response to the Deal, the Constituent Councils have developed a proposal ("th
[...]
.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.ons.gov.uk%2Fcensus%2Fmaps%3Flad%3DE06000008&data=05%7C01%7CSarah.Parry%40lancashire.gov.uk%7C4e22ab6b84f946b35f0408dbe5d92cf3%7C9f683e26d8b946099ec4e1a36e4bb4d2%7C0%7C0%7C638356493165742305%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=HrQlrch0QfS%2BDKhcNY0HcBNH%2BFcdb1Wj2PWw494x6I8%3D&reserved=0
https://eur03.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.ons.gov.uk%2Fcensus%2Fmaps%3Flad%3DE06000008&data=05%7C01%7CSarah.Parry%40lancashire.gov.uk%7C4e22ab6b84f946b35f0408dbe5d92cf3%7C9f683e26d8b946099ec4e1a36e4bb4d2%7C0%7C0%7C638356493165742305%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=HrQlrch0QfS%2BDKhcNY0HcBNH%2BFcdb1Wj2PWw494x6I8%3D&reserved=0
http://www.lancashire.gov.uk/lancashire-insight/
https://www.lancashire.gov.uk/council/strategies-policies-plans/equality-diversity-and-community-cohesion/
https://eur03.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.blackpool.gov.uk%2FYour-Council%2FDocuments%2FCouncil-Plan-2019-2024-Update.pdf&data=05%7C01%7CSarah.Parry%40lancashire.gov.uk%7C52ce9eefe0714825dfc608dbeb350c40%7C9f683e26d8b946099ec4e1a36e4bb4d2%7C0%7C0%7C638362385309340443%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=nwk61eFGYn3pBO6ebdFHPcdDwXtMkUhro015Eix27EQ%3D&reserved=0

	Agenda
	3 Lancashire Combined County Authority and Devolution Proposal
	Appendix A - Proposal
	Appendix B - EIA
	Equalities Impact Assessment
	Lancashire Devolution Proposal
	November 2023
	This Equalities Impact Assessment (EIA), examines the possible impacts arising from the Devolution Proposal.  It is a living document and will be reviewed and updated by the Constituent Councils as necessary, including after public consultation on the Draft Proposal (described in this EIA) has been carried out and before the Proposal 

Minutes of the meeting

[image: image1.jpg]Lancashire
County ‘@@?-
Council ?g:z?





Minutes
At a meeting of the Full Council held at Council Chamber, County Hall, Preston, on Monday, 27th November, 2023
Present:
County Councillor Alan Cullens BEM (Chairman)
County Councillors
	A Ali OBE
U Arif

T Ashton

R Bailey

L Beavers

J Berry

P Britcliffe

M Brown

P Buckley

J Burrows

A Cheetham

S Clarke

A Clempson

M Clifford

J Couperthwaite

L Cox

S Cunliffe

F De Molfetta

G Dowding

C Edwards

	J Fillis
A Gardiner

G Gooch

M Goulthorp

M Green

C Haythornthwaite

N Hennessy

S Hind

A Hindle

A Hosker

D Howarth

S Jones

H Khan

J Mein

G Mirfin

D O'Toole

J Parr

L Pate

J Rear

P Rigby

	S Rigby
A Riggott

M Salter

A Schofield

S Serridge

J Shedwick

J R Singleton JP

S Smith

A Sutcliffe

R Swarbrick

C Towneley

S Turner

A Vincent

D Westley

A Whittaker

S Whittam

P Williamson

R Woollam

B Yates




<AI1>

	1. 
	Apologies and Announcements



Apologies for absence were received from County Councillors Terry Aldridge, Samara Barnes, Julie Gibson, Steve Holgate, Andrea Kay, Matthew Maxwell-Scott, Yousuf Motala, Jackie Oakes, Jenny Purcell, Matthew Tomlinson, and Ron Woollam.
 
County Councillors Noordad Aziz, Munsif Dad BEM JP, Mohammed Iqbal MBE, Nweeda Khan, Sobia Malik, Margaret Pattison, John Potter, and Kim Snape joined the meeting virtually.
</AI1>

<AI2>

	2. 
	Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests



None declared.
</AI2>

<AI3>

	3. 
	Lancashire Combined County Authority and Devolution Proposal



County Councillor Phillippa Williamson moved a report on the Lancashire Combined County Authority and Devolution Proposal.
 
The following Amendment to the resolution was proposed by County Councillor Azhar Ali OBE and seconded by County Councillor John Fillis:
 
Add an additional recommendation:
 
(viii)        If the consultation does not receive a response from at least 30% of the population of Lancashire then the consultation period will be extended for a further 8 weeks.
 
On being put to the vote, the Amendment was LOST.
 
Following a period of debate, County Councillor Scott Cunliffe proposed an additional Amendment which was to add the words "to note" at the beginning of recommendation (ii). Following a brief adjournment and following advice given to Council from Heloise MacAndrew, Director of Law and Governance (Monitoring Officer), the Amendment was withdrawn.
 
There being no further Amendments, the substantive Resolution was then put to the vote. In accordance with Standing Order B45(4), a recorded vote was taken. The names of the county councillors who voted for or against the Motion and those who abstained are set out below:
 
For (58)
 
	Ali
	Couperthwaite
	Hind
	Riggott
	Williamson

	Arif
	Cox
	Hindle
	Schofield
	Yates

	Ashton
	Cullens
	Hosker
	Serridge
	 

	Bailey
	Cunliffe
	Howarth
	Shedwick
	 

	Beavers
	De Molfetta
	Jones
	Singleton
	 

	Berry
	Dowding
	Khan, H
	Smith
	 

	Britcliffe
	Edwards
	Mein
	Sutcliffe
	 

	Brown
	Fillis
	Mirfin
	Swarbrick
	 

	Buckley
	Gardiner
	O'Toole
	Towneley
	 

	Burrows
	Gooch
	Parr
	Turner
	 

	Cheetham
	Goulthorp
	Pate
	Vincent
	 

	Clarke
	Green
	Rear
	Westley
	 

	Clempson
	Haythornthwaite
	Rigby, P
	Whittaker
	 

	Clifford
	Hennessy
	Rigby, S
	Whittam
	 


 
Against (0)
Abstain (0)
 
The Resolution was therefore CARRIED.
 
It was therefore:
 
Resolved: That the Deal Document as announced by the Government, linked here http://www.gov.uk/government/publications/lancashire-devolution-deal, be noted, and the following be agreed:
 
i. The draft Proposal attached at Appendix 'A' of the report, to create a Lancashire Combined County Authority (CCA) for the administrative areas of Blackburn with Darwen, Blackpool and Lancashire;
ii. A formal consultation on the draft Proposal with the residents and other stakeholders of the wider CCA area, in a partnership between Blackburn with Darwen Council, Blackpool Council and Lancashire County Council;
iii. The approach to the consultation as set out in the Proposal document;
iv. The Chief Executive be authorised to approve any minor amendments to the draft Proposal or consultation arrangements, in consultation with the Leader of the Council and is conditional upon such amendments being agreed by all three upper tier Councils;
v. The draft Equality Impact Assessment at Appendix 'B' of the report; and

vi. To receive and consider the results of the consultation and whether to formally submit a final Proposal document to Government at a meeting of Full Council in March 2024.

</AI3>

<TRAILER_SECTION>
	
	Angie Ridgwell
Chief Executive

	
	

	County Hall
Preston
	


</TRAILER_SECTION>
<LAYOUT_SECTION>
	4. 
	FIELD_TITLE



FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>
<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	5. 
	FIELD_TITLE



</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE
FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	1. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE


FIELD_SUMMARY
</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	1. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
1
[image: image2.jpg]— )))) —_—n—— — ————— lancashire.gov.uk




1
3


